

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)	
NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC)	Docket No. 50-443-LA-2
(Seabrook Station Unit 1))	October 31, 2017

NEXTERA’S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-17-7

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.311, NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC (“NextEra”) hereby files this Notice of Appeal of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board’s (“Board”) October 6, 2017 Memorandum and Order LBP-17-7.¹ In that decision, the Board granted C-10 Research and Education Foundation, Inc.’s April 10, 2017 petition to intervene and request for hearing (“Petition”),² and admitted for litigation one reformulated contention. As demonstrated in the accompanying Brief in Support of NextEra’s Appeal of LBP-17-7, the Board clearly erred and abused its discretion in admitting the reformulated contention. Therefore, pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)(1), NextEra appeals the granting of the Petition.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Seabrook ASR License Amendment Request.....	4
B. The Proposed Contentions	6
C. Summary of Board Decision (LBP-17-7)	8
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Contention Admissibility Standards.....	10
C. Discretion of Presiding Officers.....	10
1. <i>Pro Se</i> Petitioners Are Afforded “Some Leeway” Regarding Formalistic Pleading Requirements, But Otherwise Must Comply With the Commission’s Contention Admissibility Regulations	10
2. The Board Has Limited Authority to “Reformulate” Contentions.....	12
IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REVERSE THE BOARD’S DECISION TO ADMIT THE REFORMULATED CONTENTION	13
A. The Board Abused Its Discretion And Committed Reversible Error in Admitting Contentions A, B, C, D, & H.....	13
1. The Board Misconstrued NextEra’s Arguments Below Regarding the Scope of Board Authority.....	13
2. The Board Abused Its Discretion And Committed Reversible Error in Finding Contention D Independently Admissible	15
3. The Board’s Reversible Error in Admitting Contention D Is Dispositive of the Admissibility of Contentions A, B, C, and H;.....	19
4. The Board Abused Its Discretion And Committed Reversible Error in Finding Contentions A, B, C, & H Independently Admissible.....	20
B. The Board Abused Its Discretion and Committed Reversible Error in Finding The Reformulated Contention Admissible on Alternative Grounds	27
1. Consolidation of “Otherwise . . . Inadmissible” Contentions for the Purpose of <i>Creating</i> an Admissible Contention Exceeds Board Authority.....	27
2. The Reformulated Contention Is Inadmissible <i>Per Se</i>	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NRC CASES

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit 2) and
Power Authority of the State of N.Y. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating
Unit 3), LBP-83-5, 17 NRC 134 (1983) 11

Consumers Power Co. (Midland Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-82-63, 16 NRC 571
(1982)..... 11

Crow Butte Res., Inc. (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69
NRC 331 (2009)..... 9

Crow Butte Res., Inc. (N. Trend Expansion Project), CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535
(2009)..... passim

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)..... 10, 19

DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2), CLI-15-18, 82 NRC 135
(2015)..... passim

DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2), LBP-15-5, 81 NRC 249
(2015)..... 28

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49
NRC 328 (1999)..... 10, 11, 25

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-15-23, 82 NRC
321 (2015)..... 18, 19, 21

Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4),
CLI-15-25, 82 NRC 389 (2015)..... 11, 28

Houston Lighting & Power Co. (Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station, Unit
1), ALAB-590, 11 NRC 542 (1980)..... 11

Luminant Generation Co., LLC (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 &
4), CLI-12-7, 75 NRC 379 (2012) 9

NextEra Energy Seabrook LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC
301 (2012)..... 7, 20, 24, 26

Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear
Power Station), CLI-10-14, 71 NRC 449 (2010)..... 12

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7,
47 NRC 142, 181 (1998)..... 8

Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49
NRC 318 (1999)..... 10

Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. (Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2),
ALAB-136, 6 AEC 487 (1973)..... 11

<i>Shaw AREVA MOX Services</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-08-11, 67 NRC 460 (2008).....	3, 12, 29
<i>Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings</i> , CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998).....	9, 10, 12
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	17, 19, 21

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.311	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.319	12
10 C.F.R. § 2.329	12
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart H	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Concrete Institute, Standard ACI 318-71, Building Code Requirements for Reinforced Concrete (1971).....	4
American Concrete Institute, Standard ACI 349.3R, Evaluation of Existing Nuclear Safety-Related Concrete Structures (2002).....	25
American Society for Testing & Materials, Standard ASTM C856-11, Standard Practice for Petrographic Examination of Hardened Concrete (2011)	25
American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Boiler & Pressure Vessel Code, Section III, Division 2, Subsection CC (1975)	4
Application and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving Proposed No Significant Hazards Considerations and Containing Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information and Order Imposing Procedures for Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information, 82 Fed. Reg. 9601, 9604 (Feb. 7, 2017)	8
NUREG/CR-7171, A Review of the Effects of Radiation on Microstructure and Properties of Concretes Used in Nuclear Power Plants (Nov. 2013)	17, 18
